
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
wwww.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Employment Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 19 October 2017 at 10.00 am 

Location: Goscote Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Anna Poole (0116 305 0381) 

Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (Chairman) 

 
Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 

 

Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Values and Behaviours, Employment Deal and 
Performance Management Framework.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 34) 

7.  
  

Attendance Management.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 
 

(Pages 35 - 42) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

8.  
  

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 43 - 62) 

9.  
  

Apprenticeships.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 63 - 64) 

10.  
  

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: 
Summary of Action Plans.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 65 - 70) 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

12.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 Future meetings of the Employment Committee will take place at 
10am on the following dates:  
 

 7 December 2017 

 1 February 2018 

 21 June 2018 

 25 October 2018 

 6 December 2018  
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 29 June 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the appointment of Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC as Chairman of the Employment 
Committee for the period ending with the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2018 
be noted. 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes – in the Chair. 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Employment Committee 
for the period ending with the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2018. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

 
No declarations were made. 
 

8. Employee Volunteering.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Corporate 
Resources concerning Employee Volunteering. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda 
Item 8” is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
i) The new arrangements were in addition to the existing arrangements in place for 

employee volunteering and would be operated on an 18 month trial period. Once 
implemented, a cap of 10% (based on average salaries across the Council) on the 
number of employees taking up the scheme each year would be introduced. This 
would help to mitigate cost in terms of “lost productivity” to roles. It was yet to be 
decided how this cap would be applied – whether by individual team or as a whole 
across the Council.  

  
ii) A variety of voluntary opportunities would be available which supported the aims of 

the Communities Strategy; so supporting the case for investment in the new 
arrangements and supporting delivery of the aims of the Communities Strategy.  

 
iii) Line managers would monitor the level of activity undertaken by individual members 

of staff, and it would be for them to decide whether the opportunity was supported.  
 
iv) The Communities Board, a cross-corporate board consisting of the Senior 

Management Team, would consider how the new arrangements were implemented 
and which of the models of delivery, set out in Appendix B of the report, were 
adopted.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Employee Volunteering Policy be approved. 
 

9. People Strategy.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the People Strategy. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 9” is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  
 
i) The Strategy had been structured into four key themes: Performance Management; 

Leadership; Skilled Flexible and Resilient Workforce; and Enablers. There would be 
corporate sponsorship in place for each theme; which demonstrated cross 
organisational support for the new Strategy; 
 

ii) Organisational development work would be implemented first, so that the 
foundations were in place to embed the performance and productivity culture; 

 
iii) Each Department would be asked to produce a departmental workforce strategy to 

detail the workforce issues for the next 2-3 years, addressing issues such as 

4



 
 

 

 

recruitment, retention, succession planning and the skills base needed to deliver. 
An analysis would be completed to ensure that the Council’s processes and policies 
enabled the work required; 

 
iv) Each Department would consider its workforce requirements, the work required and 

explore how demands and priorities would be delivered with reduced resources. 
Members were informed that officers would seek to bring in smarter working 
practices, including cross Departmental working, which would lead to more efficient 
service delivery. Members were assured that managers would engage with all 
employees, to encourage them to contribute to the discussions and decisions made; 

 
v) The staff survey had been completed recently and, with a 50% response rate, this 

was higher than the last survey carried out. Officers agreed to present the high level 
results from the survey to a future meeting of the Committee.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the draft People Strategy (2017 – 2020) and related year one delivery plan be 
approved. 
 

10. Apprenticeships.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
Apprenticeships. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 10” is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted:  
 
i) The revised Apprenticeship Strategy presented an opportunity to promote continual 

professional development to existing staff who may wish to retrain, as well as new 
starters, as there were no age restrictions within the scheme; 
 

ii) The Council’s maintained schools were included in the scheme, as they were 
included in the assessment for the levy funding arrangements. Several providers 
would be commissioned to provide the training, including the County Council’s Adult 
Learning Team, to ensure that the best level of support was given to staff. 
Additionally, the Council’s Get Set mentoring project would be involved to support 
young people to become work ready; 

 
iii) It was acknowledged that the target to achieve 360 apprentices was ambitious. 

Performance would be reported to Government, although there would be no penalty 
for not meeting the Government’s target of having 2.3% of the headcount as 
apprentices. The only implication was that, if not drawn down within 24 months, the 
funding would expire and be returned to Government; 

  
iv) The Scheme would be used to help address retention and retraining of existing staff 

and would help to address specific issues within particular Departments and 
services e.g. Highways within Environment and Transport, where some older staff 
could seek opportunities to retrain, due to the physical nature of the work 
undertaken over a number of years. Members were informed that, as a large 
complex employer, the County Council needed a flexible workforce to deliver 
services. As such, managers would be encouraged to think creatively about how 
people were retained, including the possibility of retraining; 

5



 
 

 

 

  
v) Members were concerned about resources lost should newly trained staff move to 

other employers. It was acknowledged that this was part of the operation of the new 
scheme; the organisation would benefit from the skills of staff while they worked at 
the Council.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Apprenticeship Strategy be endorsed.  
 

11. Attendance Management.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
Attendance Management. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 11” is filed with 
these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
i) Members were updated on the total number of days of absence per Full Time 

Equivalent (FTE) employee; which had continued to decrease to 9.80 in the year to 
the end of May 2017; 
 

ii) Regarding the levels of sickness due to stress, depression and mental health within 
the report, Members were informed that, it was technically possible to differentiate 
between sickness absence levels for each of these illnesses within the absence 
reporting system. However, it would be difficult for managers to distinguish between 
them based on the information supplied by Doctors, which usually categorised them 
together; 

 
iii) A deep dive analysis into specific long-term absence cases was undertaken on an 

annual basis to review specific cases. Members were informed that this showed that 
not one case was caused by purely work related stress; it tended to be a 
combination of work and personal issues, leading to the conclusion that the issue 
was how to support people to remain resilient in all aspects of their life; 

 
iv) It was emphasised that some managers were addressing sickness absence within 

their teams effectively and were having open and honest conversations with their 
staff; however other managers needed more support. A 12 month ‘Intensive 
Support’ project had been put in place to support managers to improve skills, 
knowledge and confidence in addressing attendance management issues. It was 
highlighted that the triage service provided by First Care, where staff spoke with a 
nurse, would ask those medical questions that managers felt unable to do so;  

 
v) Members recognised that there were differences in the absence levels of 

Departments. The Chief Executive’s Department was the only Council department 
currently with a sickness absence level within the corporate target of 7.5 days. It 
was highlighted that different factors could distort the data, including the size and 
culture of the department, the type of workforce and jobs carried out; some of which 
were physical; the quality of management and the breadth of departmental 
responsibilities.  It was highlighted that the data needed to be analysed in different 
ways to prioritise resource and support levels for managers; 

 

6



 
 

 

 

vi) The key aim of the attendance management policy was to bring people back to 
work as quickly as possible. It was recognised that leaving people in an isolated 
position at home was not beneficial for those staff with mental health issues. It was 
part of the manager’s role to explore a variety of return to work options; 

 
vii) Members found it beneficial to receive a breakdown of long and short term absence. 

It was noted, however, that additional data in terms of specific numbers was 
required to fully understand the level of sickness across departments and the 
number of staff involved; 

 
viii) There was a range of support for staff with mental ill health, including the in-house 

wellbeing welfare service, as well as self-help resources on the intranet. 
Additionally, staff had been trained as mental health first aiders; 

 
ix) Members raised the issue of the Increments Policy; it was noted that this would be 

discussed at the Committee meeting in December.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report on Attendance Management at the end of April 2017 be noted; 
 

b) That the data detailing levels of sickness by Department would, in future, include 
the specific number of staff concerned; and 
 

c) That the Increments Policy be considered by the Committee at their meeting on 7 
December 2017.  

 
12. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure Summary of Action Plans.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning Organisational 
Change Policy and Procedure: Summary of Action Plans. A copy of the report, marked 
“Agenda Item 12” is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted.  
 

13. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to take place on 19 
October 2017 at 10am.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
10.00  - 11.25 am CHAIRMAN 
29 June 2017 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 19 OCTOBER 2017 

 
VALUES AND BEHAVIOURS, EMPLOYMENT DEAL 

AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present to the Employment Committee details of the 
following three initiatives, and to seek views on their implementation. The proposals in 
this report recognise the synergies between the three areas:   
 

a. A change to the current organisational values and behaviours which set out the 
attitudes and approach to work that  the County Council expect from employees; 

 
b. The introduction of an Employment Deal which will assist in ensuring all  County 

Council employees and prospective employees understand what is expected of 
them and what they can expect from the Council;  
 

c. The introduction of a Performance Management Framework which outlines the 
expectations of County Council leaders  and managers, and further supports the 
development of a performance culture.  

 
2. The above projects are included in the delivery plan which has been developed to 

support the implementation of the Council’s People Strategy (performance management 
theme)and are scheduled to be completed by 31st March 2018.   

 
Background 
 
3. As part of the Council’s transformation agenda, the current organisational values have 

been revisited and updated.  The values were introduced approximately 10 years ago 
after extensive engagement and consultation with staff.   They reflected the priorities 
and demands on the Council at that time, and are: 
  
- Being positive 
- Flexibility 
- The desire to achieve results  
- Speaking up 
- A focus on the people of Leicestershire 
- Co-operation 
 

4. Together with the revision of the organisational values and behaviours, work was 
undertaken to create an Employment Deal (attached at Appendix 1) and Performance 
Management Framework (attached at Appendix 2).   
 

9 Agenda Item 6



5. Seni
[...]
ance Management Framework is attached at Appendix 2.  

 
Implementation Approach 
 
19. All three initiatives detailed in paragraph 1 were launched at the Corporate Management 

Team roadshows in September/October 2017. Interactive sessions to explore and 
embed the values and behaviours, and the Employment Deal will be held with teams 
across the Council. 

 
20. Human Resources/Organisational Development (HR/OD) Business Partners will co-

deliver interactive sessions with their Senior Leadership Teams to assist in the process 
of understanding, accepting and embedding the values and behaviours, Employment 
Deal and Performance Management Framework within each department.  The focus will 
be on aligning these with departmental priorities and any ‘departmental’ values or 
behaviours that are already established.   

 
21. The Performance Management Framework will be embedded further through the longer 

term delivery of the leadership offer, development of supporting tools, re-designing the 
appraisal process and implementation of operational performance measures.  

 
22. In addition to the above, work will be undertaken to identify where they need to be 

included in relevant Human Resources policies and procedures, contracts of 
employment and recruitment communication channels.   

 
Recommendations 
 
23. The committee notes the contents of this report, and comments on the approach being 

taken in respect of the: 
 

a) Revised organisational values and behaviours 
b) Introduction of an Employment Deal  
c) Introduction of a Performance Management Framework 

 
Circulation under Local issues Alert Procedure 
 
24. None.  
 

12



Officer to Contact 
 
Andrea Denham 
HR/OD Business Partner 
(0116) 3055261 
andrea.denham@leics.gov.uk  

 
List of Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Working at Leicestershire County Council (the Employment Deal) 

 Appendix 2 – Performance Management Framework 
 

Equality and Human Rights Implications  
 
26. An Equality and Human Ri
[...]
ect; 

 the introduction of an increments policy; and  

 the Council’s flu vaccination programme for winter 2017. 
 

Background 
 
2. On 29 June 2017, the Committee considered the County Council’s absence position to 

the end of April 2017 and received an update on all the areas detailed in paragraph 1 
above, with the exception of the flu vaccination programme.  

 
Absence Data – August 2017 
 
3. At the end of quarter 1 2017/18 there were reductions in the levels of sickness 

absence across the majority of the departments.  This was followed at the end of 
August 2017 by increases within Environment and Transport and Corporate 
Resources.    

4. Only the Chief Executive’s Department remains within the corporate target of 7.5 days 
per FTE. All other Departments need to take further action to address their current 
level of sickness absence. 

35 Agenda Item 7



 

Department 
 
Days per FTE 
 
12 months cumulative  

2014/15 
 

Year end 
 

2015/16 
  

Year end 

2016/17 
 

Year end 

2017/18 
 

End of Q1 

(June 17) 

2017/18 
 

End of Aug 17 

Latest position 

Chief Executive’s 5.55 
 

6.99 6.03 5.98 5.50 

Environment and Transport 8.23 8.80 9.68 9.17 9.43 

Children and Family Services  10.37 10.06 10.05 9.50 9.44 

Corporate Resources 7.86 6.95 7.94 7.98 8.30 

Adults and Communities  12.24 11.31 12.57 12.23 11.83 

Public Health 9.14 7.84 7.43 8.64 9.08 

Total 9.83 9.32 10.01 9.72 9.68 

ESPO 12.07 10.88 9.75 11.40 11.13 

EMSS 6.65 6.69 9.27 8.42 7.69 

 
Reasons for Absence 
 

Percentage of FTE days 
lost  

12 months cumulative  

2016/17 

Dec 
2016  
Q3 

2016/17 

March 
2017 
Q4 

2017/18 

June 
2017  
Q1 

2017/18 

Aug 
2017 

Latest 
position 

July 16 – 
Aug 17 

FTE Days 
lost 

July 16 – 
Aug 17 

Number of 
employees 

Back and neck problems 6.6% 5.8% 5.4% 4.9% 2116 296 

Other musculo-skeletal  15.0% 17.0% 17.1% 17.5% 7588 504 

Stress/depression, mental 
health 

25.0% 24.5% 24.1% 24.8% 10730 539 

Viral infection (from 1/4/1
[...]
55 10.65 11.01 

39



Department 
 
Days per FTE 
 
12 months cumulative 

2016/17 

Year end 

(March 17) 

2017/18 

End of Q1 

(June 17) 

2017/18 

End of Aug 17 

Latest position 

 

Adults and Communities 12.57 12.23 11.83 

Strategic Services* 11.70 10.71 10.74 

Promoting Independence* 12.26 13.07 13.46 

Personal Care and Support* 15.62 14.90 14.11 

Communities and Wellbeing  7.67 7.26 6.98 

Public Health 7.43 8.64 9.08 

* Service Area contain teams within the intensive support project  
 
Increments Policy 
 
14. A first draft of an increments policy which defines the criteria for ‘satisfactory service’ 

has been developed.  The criteria includes:   ‘good conduct, capability and attendance 
to be achieved in order for an annual increment to be awarded’.  For those who are 
already at the top of their grade, failure to maintain good conduct, capability and / or 
attendance could result in the withdrawal of an increment.   
 

15. Consultation with the trade unions on the draft increments policy has commenced.  The 
planned implementation date of the new policy is April 2018.   

 
Flu Vaccination 
 
16. It has been decided to extend the scope of staff eligible for a Council funded flu 

vaccination, increase the number of localities for staff to access flu vaccination clinics 
and provide more options for reimbursement of staff where they have arranged their 
own vaccination.  Previously, eligible staff included frontline staff in Children’s and 
Adult’s Social Care, Customer Service Centre staff and Drivers and Escorts in School 
Transportation.  Eligibility has been extended to all Environment and Transport staff 
and also to staff working in Libraries.  
 

Recommendations 
 
17. The committee notes the contents of this report and provide any comments or 

feedback.    
 
Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedure 

18. None.  
 

40



Officer to Contact 

Andrea Denham 
Human Resources/Organisational Development Business Partner 
(0116) 3055
[...]
 Agenda Item 8



Recommendations 
 
5. That the Committee notes the contents of the annual report and endorse 

and support the extensive work undertaken by the Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing Service.  

 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
6. None. 

 
Officer to Contact: 
 
Colin Jones 
Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager 
01163057552 
Colin.Jones@leics.gov.uk 
 
List of Appendices 
 
7. Appendix 1 – Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing report. 

 
Equalities and Human Rights Implications 
 

8. There are no equalities and human rights issues arising directly from this 
report. 

 
 
 

44

mailto:Colin.Jones@leics.gov.uk


 Appendix 1 

 

 

 

2016 - 2017 

Annual  

Health, Safety & 

Wellbeing Report 

 
Leicestershire County Council 

 

 

Colin Jones 

 Health, Safety & Wellbeing Manager 

45



1 

 

Contents                     Page 

 

Introduction        2 

 

Accident Data Analysis      2 

 

Audit Statistics       8 

 

Wellbeing        10 

 

Training Statistics       11 

 

Occupational Health       13 

 

Corporate Objectives       14 

 

Legislative Changes       14 

 

Policy Changes       15 

 

 

      

46



2 

 

 Introduction 

1. The health, safety and wellbeing (HSW) of staff, service users and other customers 

within Leicestershire County Council (LCC) is of paramount importance. The HSW 

Service within LCC continually monitors HSW performance within the County 

Council in order that improvements can be made to ensure legal compliance, 

financial savings and, most importantly, the safety of staff, clients, pupils, service 

users, volunteers and our contractors. 

2. This report highlights to the Corporate Management Team the work that has been 

undertaken within the HSW Service during the 2016/17 financial year, the risk / 

hazard areas that impact upon the Council and where improvements need to be 

made to ensure improved compliance and staff safety. 

3. The report details accident statistics fr
[...]
tems 

 Find information on how to carry out a risk assessment 

 Apply for an eye care voucher 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

61

mailto:healthandsafety@leics.gov.uk
http://www.leicestershiretradedservices.org.uk/
https://leics.sharepoint.com/sites/intranet/Services/HR/Pages/Health-and-wellbeing.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 19 OCTOBER 2017 
 

APPRENTICESHIPS 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the committee on the good progress being 
made in relation to the apprenticeship levy and the implementation of the new 
Apprenticeship Strategy.  
 

Background 
 

2. The Employment Committee endorsed the new Apprenticeship Strategy at its 
meeting on 29 June 2017.   

 
3. The new national apprenticeship standards offer qualifications at a number of levels 

up to levels 4 and 5 (equivalent to a Foundation Degree) and levels 6 and 7 
(equivalent to a Bachelors or Master’s degree) and across a wide range of vocations. 

 
4. To ensure that the apprenticeship levy funding stays within the Council where 

possible, Leicestershire Adult Learning Service has been identified as the training 
provider of choice for specific Apprenticeships, such as Business Administration, 
Learning Support and Social Care.  

 
Progress 
 

5. In addition to the 53 apprenticeships that were in place which predate the new 
scheme, there are currently 91 apprentices within the new apprenticeship scheme. 
Of these, 82 are Council employees, 8 are in Maintained Schools, with further 
registrations pending, and 1 is employed in ESPO.  
 

6. Good progress has been made working with departments in utilising the 
apprenticeship levy funding effectively. For example, in the Environment and 
Transport Department, apprenticeships are being used to provide continuous 
professional development for existing staff and also as part of the Department’s 
wider approach
[...]
thways 10/01/2017 

Two voluntary redundancies have 
been agreed. 
(Previously reported as two possible 
compulsory redundancies) 

Implementation 2 October 2017 
0 compulsory 
redundancies 

E&T – Phase 4 01/05/2017 Consultation period Implement action plan 25 redundancies 

ESPO – Action Plan for Night shift 
Operations Team 

22/11/2016 In consultation Implement action plan 5 redundancies 

RES – Furniture and Logistics 05/09/2017 
Approved and launched 7 September 
2017 

In consultation 1 redundancy 

RES – Beaumanor Hall Property 
Support & Cleaning Team 

23/06/2017 Interviews held Twelve weeks’ notice period 1 redundancy 

RES – Review of I&T senior 
Management Team 

21/06/2017 
Consultation commenced 21 June 
2017 

Implement action plan 1 redundancy 

RES - Restructure of County Hall 
Catering 

 
Action Plan launched 12 September 
2017 

Consultation 4 redundancies 

     

     

     

69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017.
	6 Values and Behaviours, Employment Deal and Performance Management Framework.
	Values and Behaviours - Appendix 1 - employment deal
	Values and Behaviours - Appendix 2 - performance management framework

	7 Attendance Management.
	8 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report.
	Health Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report - Appendix 1

	9 Apprenticeships.
	10 Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Summary of Action Plans.
	Organisational Change - Appendix 1
	Organisational Change - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 19 October 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (in the Chair) 
 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 

14. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

15. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

16. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

17. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

18. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

19. Values and Behaviours, Employment Deal and Performance Management Framework.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
Values and Behaviours, Employment Deal and Performance Management Framework. A 
copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 6”, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i) The “Employment Deal”, which outlined the values of the organisation and set out 
the employment offer to current and prospective employees, was available in a 
variety of formats, including digital and paper, for promotion to current employees 



 
 

 

2 

and through the recruitment portal for prospective employees. One of the aims 
was to attract young people to work for the County Council; 

 
ii) The new Performance Management Framework would support managers in 

managing their teams, including managing performance and attendance, two key 
elements within the new Framework. Tools to support managers in managing 
teams within the new framework would be available on the Intranet; 
 

iii) Regarding motivational work and improving absence and sickness rates in some 
Departments, it was pointed out that the new framework set out clear expectations 
of managers. The success of the effectiveness of the Performance Management 
Framework and how it was embedded across the County Council would be 
reflected in a range of management indicators including the attendance 
management data in the future. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and the approach being taken on the following be noted:- 
 

a. Revised organisational values and behaviours; 
b. Introduction of the Employment Deal; and 
c. Introduction of a Performance Management Framework. 

 
20. Attendance Management.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
Attendance Management at the end of August 2017. A copy of the report, marked 
“Agenda Item 7”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  
 

i) The change to the coding of illnesses and the introduction of new categories from 
1 April 2017, for example “cough, cold, flu”, would take some time to be reflected 
in the absence management figures. It was expected that it would take a further 9 
months before a realistic comparison could be made between year on year data. 
The Committee welcomed the introduction of the new category “cancer – all 
forms”; 

 
ii) Data for “stress/depression, mental health” and “other musculo-skeletal” showed 

that these were in the top 3 illness categories. A comparison of all absence data 
had been completed with that for other County Councils; with Leicestershire 
County Council in the lowest quartile. This comparison would be included in the 
attendance management report in the future; 
 

iii) Members acknowledged the increased pressure on staff following reductions in 
staffing levels due to austerity measures and highlighted that it must be recognised 
that this could be reflected in levels of sickness due to stress, depression and 
mental health. The Committee also recognised that sickness absence levels were 
reducing in most Departments;  
 

iv) The challenge of managing staff back in to work following illness, whilst 
recognising the cases of genuine long term illness, was acknowledged. Members 



 
 

 

3 

were informed that an equitable approach would be taken, working with the Trade 
Unions, on a case by case basis;  
 

v) Reasonable adjustments to work could be made on a temporary basis, including 
the possibility of taking a less demanding role, for staff suffering from stress, 
depression and mental health in order to encourage a return to work. This would 
be discussed with the employee concerned, to ensure that they were aware of any 
potential impacts before proceeding. Managers would be supported in handling 
this within their teams; 

 
vi) A draft Wellbeing Strategy was being developed, in conjunction with Public Health 

colleagues, to address absence levels due to stress, depression and mental 
health. Officers had considered a variety of best practice from other Local 
Authorities in developing the Strategy; 
 

vii) The Committee recognised the importance of managing the attendance of staff 
and was encouraged by the improvement in the absence data. It was important 
that the robust measures that had been put in place were embedded and the focus 
maintained. It was recognised that the levels of absence in some areas was 
attributable to the higher levels of stress within those roles and that the reduction 
in absence levels would be directly affected by first line managers and their 
determination and dedication in encouraging people to come to work;  
 

viii)The scope of staff eligible for the flu vaccination programme had been extended 
and the range of locations for administering the programme increased. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report on Attendance Management at the end of August 2017 be noted. 
 

21. Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual report. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda 
Item 8”, is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the work undertaken by the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Service be 
supported;  

b) That the Annual Report be noted.  
 

22. Apprenticeships.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
Apprenticeships. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 9”, is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

i) The provision of leadership qualifications through the Institute of Leadership and 
Management under the Apprenticeship levy was being explored; this also added 
benefit to the Employment Deal; 



 
 

 

4 

 
ii) Delivery of apprenticeships was gaining momentum at a national level, including 

apprenticeship routes for social workers and teachers;  
 

iii) Members suggested that it would be beneficial to highlight the opportunities 
presented by apprenticeships in Leicestershire Matters.   

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the progress made in relation to the apprenticeship levy and the implementation of 
the new Apprenticeship Strategy be noted.  
 

23. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Summary of Action Plans.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning Organisational 
Change Policy and Procedure: Summary of Action Plans. A copy of the report, marked 
“Agenda Item 10”, is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

24. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that future meetings of the Committee were scheduled to take place at 10am on 
the following dates: 
 

 7 December 2017 (cancelled) 

 1 February 2018 

 21 June 2018 

 25 October 2018 

 6 December 2018  
 
 
 

10.00  - 11.10 am CHAIRMAN 
19 October 2017 

 


